

No. 23-1168

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEARNTA LAVON THOMAS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Frances H. Pratt  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT  
OF VIRGINIA  
1650 King St., Ste. 500  
Alexandria, VA 22314

Nicole Welindt  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
525 University Ave.  
Palo Alto, CA 94301

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Jeremy Patashnik  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Manhattan West  
New York, NY 10001

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3           |
| I. The courts of appeals have divided over how<br>to determine whether a VICAR offense is a<br>crime of violence..... | 3           |
| II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is wrong. ....  | 7           |
| III. The question presented is important, and<br>this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it. ....                 | 11          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>                 |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                                |
| <i>Alvarado-Linares v. United States</i> ,<br>44 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022) .....                     | 3, 6, 7                        |
| <i>Borden v. United States</i> ,<br>593 U.S. 420 (2021).....   | 1, 2, 4,<br>..... 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 385 (2017).....                                     | 10                             |
| <i>Manners v. United States</i> ,<br>947 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020).....                                 | 4                              |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 500 (2016).....   | 7, 10                          |
| <i>Nicholson v. United States</i> ,<br>78 F.4th 870 (6th Cir. 2023) .....                              | 4                              |
| <i>United States v. Cosimano</i> ,<br>No. 19-14841, 2022 WL 3642170<br>(11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022) ..... | 6                              |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> ,<br>74 F.4th 50 (2d Cir. 2023).....                                     | 3, 5                           |
| <i>United States v. Kinard</i> ,<br>93 F.4th 213 (4th Cir. 2024) .....                                 | 9, 11                          |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> ,<br>61 F.4th 311 (2d Cir. 2023).....                                   | 5                              |
| <i>United States v. Pastore</i> ,<br>83 F.4th 113 (2d Cir. 2022).....                                  | 3, 5                           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|                                 | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>STATUTES AND RULE</b>        |                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....        | 1, 3, 4, 7,    |
| .....                           | 8, 10, 11, 12  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1959 .....          | 1              |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1959(a) .....       | 5, 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| Virginia Code § 18.2-53.1 ..... | 8, 9           |
| Virginia Code § 18.2-282 .....  | 8, 9           |
| Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(A) .....      | 11             |
